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BioHealthonomics Inc.

810 California Avenue
Suite 100

Santa Monica, CA 90403

http://biohealthonomics.com/

200 shares of Common stock

A crowdfunding investment involves risk. You should not invest any funds in this offering unless you can afford to lose your entire
investment.

In making an investment decision, investors must rely on their own examination of the issuer and the terms of the offering, including the
merits and risks involved. These securities have not been recommended or approved by any federal or state securities commission or

regulatory authority. Furthermore, these authorities have not passed upon the accuracy or adequacy of this document.

The U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission does not pass upon the merits of any securities offered or the terms of the offering, nor does
it pass upon the accuracy or completeness of any offering document or literature.

These securities are offered under an exemption from registration; however, the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission has not made an
independent determination that these securities are exempt from registration.



Company BioHealthonomics Inc.
 

Corporate Address 810 California Ave, Suite 100, Santa Monica, CA 90403
 

Description of Business BioHealthonomics Inc. is a clinical stage biotechnology and healthcare company that is
developing a proprietary technology for the treatment and prevention of migraine headaches,

ALS, Alzheimer’s disease, CTE & other neurological indications.

 
Type of Security Offered Common Stock

 
Purchase Price of Security Offered $50

Minimum Investment Amount (per
investor) 

$100

THE OFFERING

Maximum 2,140 shares of common stock ($107,000)

Minimum 200 shares of common stock ($10,000)

Perks

$5,000+ One month treatment once FDA approval is obtained

$10,000+ Three month treatment once FDA approval is obtained

$15,000+ Six month treatment once FDA approval is obtained

*All perks occur after the offering is completed

Multiple Closings

If we reach the target offering amount prior to the offering deadline, we may conduct the first of multiple closings of the offering early, if
we provide notice about the new offering deadline at least five business days prior (absent a material change that would require an
extension of the offering and reconfirmation of the investment commitment).

THE COMPANY AND ITS BUSINESS

The company's business

Description of Business

BioHealthonomics Inc. is a clinical stage biotechnology & healthcare company dedicated to  developing and commercializing high-impact,
effective and side effect free therapeutics that address critical unmet needs in the treatment of migraine headaches, Parkinson’s disease,
Alzheimer’s disease, CTE and ALS.

Sales, Supply Chain, & Customer Base

The company plans on licensing its industry unique migraine technology after the completion of the Phase II clinical trial.  

We believe our technology is superior to the CGRP antibodies approach from a safety, efficacy and cost stand points. Recent exits of
companies developing CGRP antibodies for migraines:

1. Labrys Biologics was acquired by Teva Pharmaceuticals for $825M after the completion of their Phase II clincal trial.  

(http://www.tevapharm.com/news/teva_to_acquire_labrys_biologics_inc_novel_migraine_prophylaxis_treatment_adds_significant_new_dimension_to_teva_s_growing_pain_care_franchise_06_14.aspx
)

2. Alder BioPharmaceuticals issued IPO upon completion of their Phase II clinical trial.  Current market cap is $800M.  Market cap peaked at
$3.5B in July 2015.  

(http://www.marketwatch.com/investing/stock/aldr )

Competition

The competitors consist of companies currently developing CGRP antibodies for migraine headaches: AMGEN, Teva Pharmaceuticals, Lily
& Co. and Alder BioPharmaceuticals.

Two different approaches are being taken in the antibody based therapy development:

- Target peripheral CGRP receptors: AMG334

http://www.tevapharm.com/news/teva_to_acquire_labrys_biologics_inc_novel_migraine_prophylaxis_treatment_adds_significant_new_dimension_to_teva_s_growing_pain_care_franchise_06_14.aspx
http://www.tevapharm.com/news/teva_to_acquire_labrys_biologics_inc_novel_migraine_prophylaxis_treatment_adds_significant_new_dimension_to_teva_s_growing_pain_care_franchise_06_14.aspx
http://www.marketwatch.com/investing/stock/aldr
http://www.marketwatch.com/investing/stock/aldr


- Target free CGRPs in blood stream: TEV-48125, LY2951742, ALD403

Liabilities and Litigation

The company is currently not involved in any type of litigation.

The team

Officers and directors

Cris Arnou Founder, CEO & Director
Amy Chappell, MD Chief Medical Officer
Randy Jones, ESQ Chief Legal Officer, Secretary and Director
Wayne Yetter Chairman, Board of Directors

Cris Arnou 
Cris Arnou has been the Founder, CEO, and Director of BioHealthonomics, Inc since inception in 2011. As a migraine sufferer for more than
35 years he is determined and committed to developing the technology that addresses migraine headaches from a root cause stand point. In
the past, Mr Arnou has worked for two start-up companies, Fisker Automotive and Coda Automotive, and knows what it takes to build a
successful, prosperous business. Cris holds Bachelor and Master Degrees in Engineering from the University of Michigan, Ann Arbor and an
MBA from Wayne State University in Detroit. He is a veteran of the U.S. Army. Cris lives in the Los Angeles area together with his wife of 25
years and their 2 kids.

Amy Chappell, MD 
Dr. Chappell is a board certified neurologist with special competence in child neurology. She retired from Lilly Research Laboratories in
January 2014, after 25 years in clinical research where she most recently served as the Neuroscience Senior Medical Fellow. She designed
and conducted clinical trials through all phases of development in neurological disorders including epilepsy, ALS, Parkinson’s disease,
Alzheimer’s disease, multiple sclerosis, migraine and pain disorders (fibromyalgia, osteoarthritis, chronic low back pain, lumbar
radiculopathy, spinal cord injury). She was the lead physician for the development of duloxetine for fibromyalgia, which resulted in an
FDAapproval. Dr. Chappell continues to practice neurology, most recently as clinical associate professor at the Indiana University Medical
Center. Positions over the last (3) years include: 1. Chief Medical Officer, BioHealthonomics Inc., July 2014 to present. 2. Chairman of the
Board, Naples YMCA, December 2016 to present. 3. Consulting Neurology Director, Biogen/Convergence, May 2014 to present. 4. Program
Facilitator - Complete Health Improvement Program, October 2014 to present. 5. Board member, American Society of Experimental
Neurotherapeutics, 1998 to present. 6. Physician member, American College of Lifestyle Medicine, 2014 to present. 7. Principal
Investigator, Neuroscience, Naples Research, January 2016 to March 2017. 8. Fellow, American College of Sports Medicine, 1984 to present

Randy Jones, ESQ 
Randy Jones is the Chief Legal Officer, Secretary and Director for BioHealthonomics. Inc. He is also Principal of Solutions Business Group,
which he founded in 2009 as a business services firm dedicated to assisting for-profit and non-profit businesses achieve stretch goals,
resolve difficult challenges and navigate periods of change or transition. Prior to founding Solutions Business Group, Mr. Jones spent more
than 20 years working for global corporations in a wide range of industries including pharmaceuticals, biotech, energy and chemicals. His
distinguished career encompasses a variety of roles including engineer, in-house legal counsel and senior executive in charge of legal,
human resources, corporate compliance and ethics. Mr. Jones also spent 6 years as General Counsel of Talecris Biotherapeutics, a company
that reached a $4.4B market cap. Mr. Jones holds a Bachelor of Chemical Engineering from the University of Delaware and a Juris Doctor
from the University of Virginia. Positions over the last (3) years include: 1. Founder and Principal, Solutions Business Group, 2009 to
present. 2. Chief Legal Officer, Secretary and Director, BioHealthonomics Inc., May 2016 to present.

Wayne Yetter 
Founding CEO AstraMerck Former CEO, Novartis U.S Chairman, NuPathe Inc Mr. Yetter is a retired pharmaceutical and healthcare
executive and has held several Chief Executive and Board of Directors roles during his career. These roles included founding CEO of
AstraMerck, Inc. (now Astra Zeneca) and CEO of Novartis Pharmaceuticals (US). He has also served as Chairman of the Board or Lead
Independent Director at several public and private corporations. Positions over the last three (3) years include: 1. Chairman of the Board,
NuPathe, Inc. (PATH) 2010-2014. NuPathe was acquired by TEVA Pharmaceuticals in February 2014. 2. Director, InfuSystem Holdings, Inc.
(INFU) 2007-September 2016. Served as Chair of a Special Independent Board Committee to assess a take over private transaction proposed
by the Board Chairman. The proposal was not supported. 3. Director, Strategic Diagnostics, Inc. (SDIX) and its post transaction “shell
company”, Special Diversified Opportunities, Inc. (SDOI) 2010 – August 2017. Chaired Specail Committee to review transaction with
Standard General completed during August, 2017. 4. Director, Espero Pharmaceuticals 2016 – Present. Merger with Armetheon, Inc.
completed in October, 2017. Mr. Yetter serves as a Director of the merged company now named Espero BioPharma, Inc. 5. Director of the
Hepatitis B Foundation (Doylestown, PA) and its associated research organization, the Baruch S. Blumberg Institute, 2014-Present. 6.
Member, Healthcare Advisory Board, Safeguard Scientifics (SFE) 2010-2014. 7. Advisory Board, BioHealthonomics Inc., 2014 to present

Number of Employees: 3

Related party transactions

The company has not conducted any related party transactions.

RISK FACTORS

These are the principal risks that related to the company and its business:

Securities risks The Securities offered hereby are speculative and involve a high degree of risk. You should carefully consider the risks
and uncertainties described below before making an investment decision. The purchase of our common stock is suitable for persons or
entities that can afford the risk of the loss of their entire investment. Our business, financial condition and operating results could be
adversely affected by any of the following factors, and you could lose part or all of your investment. The risks and uncertainties
described below are by no means exhaustive. Additional risks and uncertainties not currently known to us, or that we currently think



are immaterial, may also impair our business, financial condition, and results of operations.
BioHealthonomics Faces Intense Competition in the Biotechnology and Healthcare Industries Because of the scope of services and
products it offers, BioHealthonomics competes with several different types of entities, including early-stage gene therapy companies,
fully-integrated pharmaceutical companies, universities, research institutions, governmental agencies and other healthcare providers,
as well as medical device companies. A number of companies and institutions are developing technologies, therapies and/or products
that could compete with our potential products, including various potential gene therapies, cell therapies and receptor therapies.
BioHealthonomics’ products could also compete with drugs or other pharmaceutical products. Many competitors have larger research
and development staffs and substantially more financial and other resources. These competitors also have more experience and
capability in researching, developing and testing products in clinical trials, in obtaining FDA and other regulatory approvals and in
manufacturing, marketing and distribution. In addition, the competitive positions of other early stage companies may be enhanced
significantly through their collaborative arrangements with large pharmaceutical companies, biotechnology companies or academic
institutions. Competitors may succeed in developing or obtaining patent protection for, receiving regulatory approvals for, or
commercializing their products at a more rapid pace. BioHealthonomics also competes with others in acquiring products or
technology from research institutions, universities or others. Competitors may develop or acquire new technologies and products that
are available for sale before our potential products or are more effective or less expensive than its potential products. Any of these
developments could render potential products less competitive or obsolete, and could have a material adverse effect on our business,
financial condition, and results of operations. Further, our cellular and receptor based therapies involve new and rapidly developing
technology. We expect this technology to undergo significant change in the future.
Risks Related To BioHealthonomics’ Dependence on Third Party Reimbursement BioHealthonomics’ commercial success will depend
heavily upon whether consumers will be reimbursed for the use of its products and services. Third-party payers, such as government
and private insurance plans, may not authorize or otherwise budget reimbursement for its products and services. Additionally, third-
party payers, including Medicare, are increasingly challenging the prices charged for medical products and services. BioHealthonomics
may be required to provide substantial cost-benefit analysis data to demonstrate that its products are cost effective. Third-party
payers may not pay the prices set for our products or reimburse consumers for the use of our products. Federal and state regulations
also affect the reimbursement to healthcare providers of fees and capital equipment costs in connection with medical treatment.
Healthcare Reform May Adversely Impact the Commercialization of BioHealthonomics’ Products The efforts of governments and
third-party payers to contain or reduce the cost of healthcare will continue to affect our business, financial condition, and results of
operations as a biotechnology company. In foreign markets, pricing or profitability of medical products and services may be subject to
government control. In the United States, we expect that there will continue to be federal and state proposals for government control
of pricing and profitability. In addition, increasing emphasis on managed healthcare has increased pressure on pricing of medical
products and will continue to do so. These cost controls may have a material adverse effect on our revenues and profitability, financial
condition, results of operations, and may affect our ability to raise additional capital. In addition, cost control initiatives could
adversely affect our business in a number of ways, including: (i) decreasing the price we, or any of our partners or licensees, receive
for any of our products; (ii) preventing the recovery of development costs, which could be substantial; and (iii) minimizing profit
margins. Further, our commercialization strategy depends on our collaborators. As a result, BioHealthonomics’ ability to
commercialize its products and realize revenues may be hindered if cost control initiatives adversely affect our collaborators.
BioHealthonomics May Never Be Successful In Bringing Products to Market There may be significant barriers to bringing
BioHealthonomics’ products to market including but not limited to: � Products May Have Unacceptable Side Effects �
BioHealthonomics May Not Be Able To Successfully Manufacture Its Product � BioHealthonomics may experience a variety of
problems in manufacturing its products, including: (i) an inability to manufacture commercial quantities of its products on a cost-
effective basis; (ii) non-compliance with Good Manufacturing Practices mandated by the FDA or by any foreign regulatory authority;
(iii) manufacturing or quality control problems; or (iv) an inability to maintain the governmental licenses and approvals required to
continue manufacturing its products. Any of these events could adversely affect our financial condition, profitability, and ability to
develop and commercialize products on a timely and competitive basis. � BioHealthonomics May Not Successfully Complete Clinical
Trials Required for Commercialization There can be no assurance that BioHealthonomics’ products will successfully complete the
clinical trials necessary to receive regulatory approvals. The approval process is lengthy and expensive. To obtain regulatory
approvals in the United States and certain other countries, BioHealthonomics’ products must demonstrate through pre-clinical
studies and clinical trials that its products are safe and effective for use in at least one medical indication. Many companies in the
industry have suffered significant setbacks in advanced clinical trials, despite promising results in earlier trials. Clinical trials may not
result in a marketable product, even if the trials have positive results. Numerous other factors may adversely affect clinical trials. �
BioHealthonomics May Not Be Able to Successfully Market and Sell its Products BioHealthonomics’ success will depend on the market
acceptance of its products and services. The degree of market acceptance will depend upon a number of factors, including: (i) the
receipt and scope of regulatory approvals; (ii) the establishment and demonstration in the medical community of the safety and
effectiveness of BioHealthonomics’ products and their potential advantages over other treatments; and (iii) reimbursement policies of
government and healthcare payers. Failure to achieve or maintain significant market acceptance would adversely affect our business,
financial condition, and results of operations. BioHealthonomics cannot be sure that it will be able to successfully communicate the
advantages of its products and services to consumers and physicians or that such products and services will be attractive to its target
customers.
Risks Related To Patents And Proprietary Information BioHealthonomics’ business success will depend in part on its ability to: (i)
obtain patent protection for its products; (ii) defend patents once obtained; (iii) maintain trade secrets and operate without infringing
upon the patents and proprietary rights of third parties; and (iv) obtain appropriate licenses to patents, patent applications or other
proprietary rights held by others with respect to BioHealthonomics’ technologies, both in the United States and in foreign countries. �
BioHealthonomics cannot be certain that it will have adequate patent protection for its products. There are competitors in the field
who may attempt to prevent, limit or interfere with the portfolio company patent protection. These efforts may lead to competitive
products introduced into the market, adversely affecting the companies’ ability to competitively market its product. Further,
introduction of competitive products may instigate expensive and time consuming litigation that could adversely affect the scope of
patent position, as well as business and financial conditions. � Competitors could seek competitive patents. There can be no
assurance that competitors many of whom have substantial resources and have made substantial investments in competing
technologies, will not seek to apply for and obtain patents that prevent, limit or interfere with BioHealthonomics’ ability to make, use
and sell its products either in the United States or in foreign markets. Competitors could bring legal actions against
BioHealthonomics, claiming damages and seeking to stop and potentially stopping clinical testing, manufacturing and marketing. �
BioHealthonomics May Need To Initiate Lawsuits To Protect Or Enforce Its Patents And Other Intellectual Property Rights. In order
to protect or enforce our patent rights, portfolio companies may need to initiate patent litigation against third parties, such as
infringement suits or interference proceedings. Litigation may be necessary to: assert claims of infringement; enforce our patents;



protect our trade secrets or know-how or; determine the enforceability, scope and validity of the proprietary rights of others. Lawsuits
could be expensive, take significant time and divert management's attention from other business concerns. Litigation would put
patents at risk of being invalidated or interpreted narrowly and our patent applications at risk of not issuing. BioHealthonomics may
not prevail in any of these suits and the damages or other remedies awarded, if any, may not be commercially valuable.
BioHealthonomics May Not Have Adequate Protection against Product Liability BioHealthonomics is exposed to potential product
liability risks that are inherent in the testing, manufacture and sale of human healthcare products. BioHealthonomics may have
limited amounts of liability insurance. Failure to sufficiently protect against product liability claims could prevent or delay the
commercialization of BioHealthonomics’ products. In addition, a product recall could adversely affect the company’s business and
financial conditions.
Government Regulation Most of the products being developed by BioHealthonomics will require regulatory approval by United States
and foreign governmental agencies prior to commercialization. Human therapeutic products are subject to rigorous preclinical and
clinical testing and other pre-market approval procedures administered by the FDA and similar authorities in foreign countries. The
FDA exercises extensive regulatory authority over all facets of such products, from development to commercialization. Government
agencies in foreign countries generally have similar authority, although the regulatory requirements in many countries can often be
less burdensome than the United States. In some cases, local and state requirements also apply, which may include state pharmacy
regulation. The Company may encounter difficulties or unanticipated costs in its efforts to secure necessary governmental approvals,
which could delay or prevent the Company from marketing its products. � Regulation of Cell/Receptor Therapy Products is
Uncertain. Cell/Receptor therapy is a relatively new technology and has not been extensively tested in humans. The regulatory
requirements governing cell/receptor therapy products and related clinical procedures are uncertain and are subject to change.
Obtaining regulatory approval for some of the Company’s products is likely to take several years, if it is ever obtained, and is likely to
involve substantial expenditures. If approval is obtained, ongoing compliance with applicable requirements can also require
substantial resources. � Testing and Clinical Trials are heavily regulated. Preclinical testing includes laboratory evaluation and
requires animal studies to assess the product’s potential safety and efficacy. Animal safety studies must be conducted in accordance
with the FDA’s Good Laboratory Practice regulations. The results of these studies must be submitted to, be reviewed and cleared by
the regulating bodies before the proposed clinical testing can begin. Clinical trials must be conducted in accordance with Good
Clinical Practices under protocols that detail the objectives of the trial, the parameters to be used to monitor safety and the efficacy
criteria to be evaluated. In the United States, each clinical protocol must be submitted to the FDA as part of the new drug application.
The FDA’s review or approval of a study protocol does not necessarily mean that a successful trial would constitute proof of efficacy or
safety for product approval. Further, each clinical trial must be approved by and conducted under an independent institutional review
board at the institution at which the trial will be conducted. The institutional review board will consider, among other things, ethical
factors, the safety of human subjects and the possible liability of the institution. The institutional review board is also responsible for
continuing oversight of the approved protocols in active trials. An institutional review board may require changes in a protocol and
there can be no assurance that an institutional review board will permit any given trial to be initiated or completed. Similar
requirements are in place for conducting clinical studies in foreign countries. The FDA and foreign regulatory bodies receive reports
on the progress of each phase of clinical testing, and they may require the modification, suspension or termination of clinical trials. �
Products Will Require FDA Approval. Approval must be obtained from regulatory bodies following completion of clinical trials in
order to make a new product commercially available. Management expects that the products will be regulated as biological products
and will be subject to the drug provisions of the Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act. Current regulations relating to biologic drugs
will require the Company to submit to the FDA a marketing application, which must be approved by the FDA before commercial
marketing is permitted. The marketing application must include results of product development activities, preclinical studies and
clinical trials, in addition to detailed manufacturing information. Similar requirements exist in foreign countries. FDA approval of the
marketing application generally takes at least one year but could take substantially longer. The FDA may also request additional data
relating to safety and efficacy. Even if this data is submitted, the FDA may ultimately decide that a marketing application does not
satisfy its regulatory criteria for approval. The FDA may modify the scope of the desired claims or require the addition of warnings or
other safety-related information. The FDA may also require additional clinical tests following approval based upon product safety
data. Such products remain subject to continual review, and, possibly, to subsequent discovery of previously unknown problems. This
may result in restrictions on marketing, or withdrawal of the product from the market, as well as possible civil or criminal sanctions.
Though the regulatory timeline generally may be somewhat shorter, the aforementioned requirements are substantially similar in
foreign markets. The FDA requires that product manufacturers comply with current Good Manufacturing Practices regulations as a
condition for performing clinical studies and for product approval. In complying with current Good Manufacturing Practices
requirements, manufacturers must expend resources on a continuing basis in production, record keeping and quality control.
Manufacturing facilities are subject to periodic inspections by the FDA to ensure compliance. Failure to pass such inspections may
result in suspension of manufacturing, seizure of the product, withdrawal of approval or other regulatory sanctions. The FDA may
also require the manufacturer to recall a product. � Products Are Subject to Additional Regulation. In addition to regulations
enforced by the FDA, the company’s products are also subject to regulation under the Occupational Safety and Health Act, the
Environmental Protection Act, the Toxic Substances Control Act, the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act and other federal, state
and local regulations. BioHealthonomics’ research and development activities involve the controlled use of hazardous materials,
chemicals, biological materials and radioactive compounds. Although management believes that its safety procedures for handling
and disposing of such materials comply with the standards prescribed by local, state and federal laws and regulations, the risk of
contamination or injury from these materials cannot be eliminated. In such an event, the Company could be held liable for any
resulting damages, and any such liability could exceed our resources.
Risks Related to BioHealthonomics’ Innovations • Risk of securing funds for USA clinical trial(s). • Risk of identifying well established
pharmaceutical company to license BioHealthonomics’ migraine technology. • Significant cost to complete clinical trial(s). • Risk of
enforcing Biohealthonomics’ patent(s).

OWNERSHIP AND CAPITAL STRUCTURE; RIGHTS OF THE SECURITIES

Ownership

Cristian Arnou, 99.67% ownership, Common Stock

Classes of securities

Common stock: 550,751



Voting Rights (of this security)

The holders of shares of the Company's common stock, no par value per share, are entitled to one vote for each share held of record on
all matters submitted to a vote of the shareholders. 

Dividend Rights

Subject to preferences that may be granted to any then outstanding preferred stock, holders of shares of Common Stock are entitled
to receive ratably such dividends as may be declared by the Board out of funds legally available therefore as well as any distribution to
the shareholders. The payment of dividends on the Common Stock will be a business decision to be made by the Board from time
based upon the results of our operations and our financial condition and any other factors that our board of directors considers
relevant. Payment of dividends on the Common Stock may be restricted by law and by loan agreements, indentures and other
transactions entered into by us from time to time. The Company has never paid a dividend and does not intend to pay dividends in
the foreseeable future, which means that shareholders may not receive any return on their investment from dividends.

Rights to Receive Liquidation Distributions

Liquidation Rights. In the event of our liquidation, dissolution, or winding up, holders of Common Stock are entitled to share ratably
in all of our assets remaining after payment of liabilities and the liquidation preference of any then outstanding preferred stock.

Rights and Preferences

The rights, preferences and privileges of the holders of the company’s Common Shares are subject to and may be adversely affected
by, the rights of the holders of shares of any additional classes of preferred stock that we may designate in the future.

What it means to be a Minority Holder

As a minority holder of common stock, you will have limited ability, if all, to influence our policies or any other corporate matter, including
the election of directors, changes to the Company's governance documents, additional issuances of securities, company repurchases of
securities, a sale of the Company or of assets of the Company, or transactions with related parties.

Dilution

Investors should understand the potential for dilution. Each Investor's stake in the Company, could be diluted due to the Company issuing
additional shares. In other words, when the Company issues more shares, the percentage of the Company that you own will decrease, even
though the value of the Company may increase. You will own a smaller piece of a larger company. This increases in number of shares
outstanding could result from a stock offering (such as an initial public offering, another crowdfunding round, a venture capital round or
angel investment), employees exercising stock options, or by conversion of certain instruments (e.g., convertible notes, preferred shares or
warrants) into stock.

If we decide to issue more shares, an Investor could experience value dilution, with each share being worth less than before, and control
dilution, with the total percentage an investor owns being less than before. There may also be earnings dilution, with a reduction in the
amount earned per share (although this typically occurs only if we offer dividends, and most early stage companies are unlikely to offer
dividends, referring to invest any earnings into the Company).

The type of dilution that hurts early-stage investors mostly occurs when the company sells more shares in a "down round," meaning at a
lower valuation than in earlier offerings.

If you are making an investment expecting to own a certain percentage of the Company or expecting each share to hold a certain amount of
value, it is important to realize how the value of those shares can decrease by actions taken by the Company. Dilution can make drastic
changes to the value of each share, ownership percentage, voting control, and earnings per share.

Transferability of securities

For a year, the securities can only be resold:

In an IPO;
To the company;
To an accredited investor; and
To a member of the family of the purchaser or the equivalent, to a trust controlled by the purchaser, to a trust created for the benefit
of a member of the family of the purchaser or the equivalent, or in connection with the death or divorce of the purchaser or other
similar circumstance.

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND FINANCIAL CONDITION; MATERIAL INDEBTEDNESS

Financial Statements

Our financial statements can be found attached to this document. The financial review covers the period ending in 2016-12-31.

Financial Condition

Results of Operation

We have not yet generated any revenues and do not anticipate doing so until the completion of the Phase II clinical trial at which point we
will license our industry unique technology for migraine headaches to a well established pharmaceutical company.  Two pharmaceutical
companies expressed interest in evaluating our Phase II clinical trial results when available.

Currently the company's burn rate is approximately $1,200 / month.  

Up to date, the company achieved the following milestones:



•   Filed IND 115,375 for migraine headaches with the FDA.

•   U.S. Patent No. 9023881 issued in May 2015

•   U.S. Patent No. 9511054 issued in December 2016

•   National Phase PCT applications in following countries / region:

            Europe, Japan, Brazil, India, Canada

•   Strategic agreement with another pharmaceutical company to gain access to pre-clinical, phase I clinical and Chemistry, Manufacturing
and Controls data, saving millions of dollars in development cost and years in development time.

In 2015, the company spent $26,029.86 toward preparing for the Phase II clinical trial and $94,197 toward developing, filing and ongoing
discussions with the Patent Office for its US and global patents.

In 2016, the company spent $2,275.79 toward global patent filings and patent maintenance.

The cost for completing the Phase II clinical trial is estimated to be $5M. 

Milestone Estimated Cost ($)

Product Stability Study $35k

U.S. Patent Application $15k

Product Manufacturing $450k

PCT* Patent Applications $300k

Clinical Trial $2.7M

Working Capital $1.5M

Total Estimated Cost $5M

Upon successful completion of its Phase II clinical trial for migraine headaches, the company will license its industry unique technology to
a well established pharmaceutical company.  The proceeds from that transaction will be used to develop other indications covered by the
company's IP to further enhance the shareholder value.

Based on clinical data up to date, we believe our technology is superior to the CGRP antibodies approach from a  safety, efficacy and cost
stand points. Recent exits of companies developing CGRP antibodies for migraines:

1. Labrys Biologics was acquired by Teva Pharmaceuticals for $825M after the completion of their Phase II clincal trial. 

(http://www.tevapharm.com/news/teva_to_acquire_labrys_biologics_inc_novel_migraine_prophylaxis_treatment_adds_significant_new_dimension_to_teva_s_growing_pain_care_franchise_06_14.aspx
)

2. Alder BioPharmaceuticals issued IPO upon completion of their Phase II clinical trial. Current market cap is $800M. Market cap peaked
at $3.5B in July 2015.

(http://www.marketwatch.com/investing/stock/aldr )

Based on clinical trial data available up to date, the CGRP approach works in approximately 50% of patients while the Histamine approach
works in over 80% of migraine patients (R.O. Millan-Guerrero, European Journal of Neurology 2007, 14: 1079-1084).

Financial Milestones

The company signed a strategic agreement with EpiCept Inc. through which it gained access to the pre-clinical, phase I clinical and CMC
(Chemistry, Manufacturing and Controls) data, saving years of development time and millions of dollars in development cost.

The company filed its Investigational New Drug (IND 115,375) application for migraine headaches.  As a result of the Investigation New
Drug (IND) application filed with the FDA, clinically, the company was cleared (by the FDA) to start its development with Phase II clinical
trial.

The company has 2 issued patents in the U.S. and is patent pending in five additional global markets: Europe. Canada, Japan, Brazil and
India.

The company is currently in process of raising its first round of financing from outside investors.

Based on clinical data up to date, we believe our technology is superior to the CGRP antibodies approach from a  safety, efficacy and cost
stand points. Recent exits of companies developing CGRP antibodies for migraines:

http://www.tevapharm.com/news/teva_to_acquire_labrys_biologics_inc_novel_migraine_prophylaxis_treatment_adds_significant_new_dimension_to_teva_s_growing_pain_care_franchise_06_14.aspx
http://www.tevapharm.com/news/teva_to_acquire_labrys_biologics_inc_novel_migraine_prophylaxis_treatment_adds_significant_new_dimension_to_teva_s_growing_pain_care_franchise_06_14.aspx
http://www.marketwatch.com/investing/stock/aldr
http://www.marketwatch.com/investing/stock/aldr


1. Labrys Biologics was acquired by Teva Pharmaceuticals for $825M after the completion of their Phase II clincal trial. 

(http://www.tevapharm.com/news/teva_to_acquire_labrys_biologics_inc_novel_migraine_prophylaxis_treatment_adds_significant_new_dimension_to_teva_s_growing_pain_care_franchise_06_14.aspx
)

2. Alder BioPharmaceuticals issued IPO upon completion of their Phase II clinical trial.  Current market cap is $800M.  Market cap peaked at
$3.5B in July 2015.

(http://www.marketwatch.com/investing/stock/aldr )

Based on clinical trial data available up to date, the  CGRP approach works in approximately 50% of patients while the Histamine approach
works in over 80% of  patients (R.O. Millan-Guerrero, European Journal of Neurology 2007, 14: 1079-1084).

The company will derive its revenue through a licensing agreement that will be developed upon successful completion of the Phase II
clinical trial.  The proceeds from the licensing agreement will be used to develop new indications covered by the company's IP (Alzheimer's
disease, Parkinson's disease, multiple sclerosis,CTE,  ALS) and therefore further enhancing the company's values.

Liquidity and Capital Resources

The company is currently generating operating losses and requires the continued infusion of new capital to continue business operations. If
the company is successful in this offering, we will likely seek to continue to raise capital under crowdfunding offerings, equity or debt
issuances, or any other method available to the company.

The company's current burn rate is approximately $1,200 / month.  The proceeds will allow the company to continue operations for another
6 months (minimum raise) and 24 months (target initial raise).

The company will continue evaluating any other strategic alliances that will further promote its product development timeline.

The main liquidity event will be achieved through a licensing agreement upon successful completion of the Phase II clinical trial.  The
proceeds from the licensing agreement will be used to develop other indications covered by the company's IP (Alzheimer's disease,
Parkinson's disease, multiple sclerosis, ALS) and therefore further enhancing the shareholder value.

In addition to this raise, the company will further investigate other opportunities for raising funds.

Indebtedness

Total credit card debt: $68,502.13. The Company has not had any other material terms of indebtedness.

Recent offerings of securities

2013-02-08, Regulation D, Section 4(a)2 of The Securities Act, 47779 Common stock. Use of proceeds: Investigational New Drug
application, patent development, patent filings.
2013-12-06, Regulation D, Section 4(a)2 of The Securities Act, 1430 Common stock. Use of proceeds: Investigational New Drug
application, patent development, patent filings.
2015-05-27, Regulation D, Section 4(a)2 of The Securities Act, 182 Common stock. Use of proceeds: Patent development, patent
filings, operating costs.
2015-06-20, Regulation D, Section 4(a)2 of The Securities Act, 1136 Common stock. Use of proceeds: Patent development, patent
filings, operating costs.
2016-11-17, Regulation D, Section 4(a)2 of The Securities Act, 112 Common stock. Use of proceeds: Patent development, patent
filings, operating costs.
2017-05-05, Regulation D, Section 4(a)2 of The Securities Act, 112 Common Stock. Use of proceeds: Patent development, patent
filings, operating costs.

Valuation

$27,537,550.00

The company had conducted a formal valuation, performed by Michael Gilburd (former IRS agent and former head of Corporate Finance for
two American Express companies) of ValuCorp (http://valucorp.net/people.php). The company was valued at $38.4M based on the
milestones achieved at that time. Note: Valuation is based on one indication (migraine headaches). IP covers multiple indications
(Alzheimer's disease, Parkinson's disease, MS, ALS, CTE, etc.). Based on benchmarking of companies developing similar products,
BioHealthonomics Inc. was valued at $38.4M. The General Counsel of a publicly traded $200M company privately invested $10,000 in
BioHealthonomics. The price of the shares merely reflects the opinion of the Company as to what would be an approximately 30% discount
from fair market value.

USE OF PROCEEDS

We are seeking to raise a minimum of $107,000 (target amount) and up to $1,000,000 (overallotment amount) in this offering through
Regulation Crowdfunding.

 
Offering Amount

Sold
Offering Amount

Sold

http://www.tevapharm.com/news/teva_to_acquire_labrys_biologics_inc_novel_migraine_prophylaxis_treatment_adds_significant_new_dimension_to_teva_s_growing_pain_care_franchise_06_14.aspx
http://www.tevapharm.com/news/teva_to_acquire_labrys_biologics_inc_novel_migraine_prophylaxis_treatment_adds_significant_new_dimension_to_teva_s_growing_pain_care_franchise_06_14.aspx
http://www.marketwatch.com/investing/stock/aldr
http://www.marketwatch.com/investing/stock/aldr


Total Proceeds: $10,000 $107,000

Less: Offering Expenses

StartEngine Fees $700 $7,000

Net Proceeds $9.300 $100,000

Use of Net Proceeds:
Patent cost

$4,500 $45,000

Working capital $4,500 $45,000

Raising capital cost $300 $10,000

Total Use of Net Proceeds $9,300 $100,000

The net proceeds from the placement of the shares will be used as follows:

- patent costs associated with National Phase patent applications in the 5 global regions where the patent applications are currently in    
process:  Europe, Canada, Japan, Brazil and India. 

- new patent development to complement the existing two (2) issued patents in the U.S.

- certified review of company's financials in order to fulfill SEC requirements for increasing the raise amount to $1M.

- legal review in order to fulfill SEC requirements for increasing the raise amount to $1M.

- marketing costs associated with current and future raises.

- cost associated with monthly operating costs (currently the monthly burn rate is approximately $1,200).

- Drug stability and regulatory related costs.

All proceeds will be used entirely for business purposes (no salaries, entertainment) and will be subject to audits.

The company also plans on raising additional funding in order to support the Phase II clinical trial.

Irregular Use of Proceeds

The Company might incur Irregular Use of Proceeds that may include but are not limited to the following over $10,000: Any expense
labeled "Administration Expenses" that is not strictly for administrative purposes; Any expense labeled "Travel and Entertainment"; Any
expense that is for the purposes of inter-company debt or back payments.

REGULATORY INFORMATION

Disqualification

No disqualifying event has been recorded in respect to the company or its officers or directors.

Compliance failure

The company has not previously failed to comply with Regulation CF.

Annual Report

The company will make annual reports available at http://biohealthonomics.com/ in the section labeled "Investors". The annual reports will
be available within 120 days of the end of the issuer's most recent fiscal year.



EXHIBIT B TO FORM C

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANT'S REVIEW FOR BioHealthonomics Inc.

[See attached]



I, Cristian Arnou, the President and Chief Executive Officer of BioHealthonomics Inc., hereby 

certify that the financial statements of BioHealthonomics Inc. and notes thereto for the periods 

ending December 31, 2014 and December 31, 2016 included in this Form C offering statement 

are true and complete in all material respects and that the information below reflects accurately 

the information reported on our federal income tax returns.  

 

For the year 2016 the amounts reported on our tax returns were total income of $100.00; 

taxable income of $100.00 and total tax of $818.40. 

 

 

IN WITNESS THEREOF, this Principal Executive Officer's Financial Statement Certification has 

been executed as of the October 12, 2017. 

 

(Signature) 

__President and CEO______ (Title) 

___October 12, 2017_______ (Date) 
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Dec 31, 16

ASSETS
Current Assets

Checking/Savings
Bank of America 3286 7,511.43

Total Checking/Savings 7,511.43

Total Current Assets 7,511.43

Fixed Assets
Computer 51.00

Total Fixed Assets 51.00

Other Assets
401K Fund 3,600.00
Intangible Asset 189,512.00

Total Other Assets 193,112.00

TOTAL ASSETS 200,674.43

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities

Current Liabilities
Credit Cards

Credit Card 68,502.13

Total Credit Cards 68,502.13

Other Current Liabilities
Loan from Others 25,600.00
Loan From Shareholder 35,607.47

Total Other Current Liabilities 61,207.47

Total Current Liabilities 129,709.60

Total Liabilities 129,709.60

Equity
Accumulated R E (S Corp) -23,844.21
Capital Stock 123,447.50
Retained Earnings -16,477.02
Net Income -12,161.44

Total Equity 70,964.83

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 200,674.43

12:06 PM BIOHEALTHONOMICS INC (C Corp)
09/28/17 Balance Sheet
Accrual Basis As of December 31, 2016

Page 1



Jan - Dec 16

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

other Income 100.00

Total Income 100.00

Expense
Bank Charges 80.00
Business License and Fees 75.30
Credit Card Fees 6,232.76
Depreciation 104.00
Office Expenses 1,635.00
Professional Fees 599.17
Research & Development

Patent 2,275.79

Total Research & Development 2,275.79

Taxes
State 818.40

Total Taxes 818.40

Web Hosting 441.02

Total Expense 12,261.44

Net Ordinary Income -12,161.44

Net Income -12,161.44

12:06 PM BIOHEALTHONOMICS INC (C Corp)
09/28/17 Profit & Loss
Accrual Basis January through December 2016

Page 1









BioHealthonomics Inc. 
STATEMENT OF STOCKHOLDER’S EQUITY 

(UNAUDITED) 
AS OF AND FOR THE YEARS ENDED 

December 31, 2015 and 2016 

 

Common Stock
Paid-in Capital in 

Excess of Par
Retained 
Earnings

Treasury 
Stock

Total Stockholders' 
Equity

Balance as of January 1 549209 shares 549209 shares
Issued shares for cash 1318 shares 1318 shares
Purchase of treasury stock
Net income
Cash dividents
Stock dividents
Balance as of December 31 550527 shares 550527 shares

Common Stock
Paid-in Capital in 

Excess of Par
Retained 
Earnings

Treasury 
Stock

Total Stockholders' 
Equity

Balance as of January 1 550527 shares 550527 shares
Issued shares for cash 112 shares 112 shares
Purchase of treasury stock
Net income
Cash dividents
Stock dividents
Balance as of December 31 550639 shares 550639 shares

Common Stock
Paid-in Capital in 

Excess of Par
Retained 
Earnings

Treasury 
Stock

Total Stockholders' 
Equity

Balance as of January 1 550639 shares 550639 shares
Issued shares for cash 112 shares 112 shares
Purchase of treasury stock
Net income
Cash dividents
Stock dividents
Balance as of October 15 550751 shares 550751 shares

2015

2016

2017 (as of October 15)



BioHealthonomics Inc. 
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 

(UNAUDITED) 
AS OF AND FOR THE YEARS ENDED 

December 31, 2015 and 2016 

 

2015
BioHealthonomics Inc. Company Statement 

of Cash Flows
Net income -$8,880.60
Adjustments:

Depreciation $104.00
Deferred taxes $0.00

Decrease in accounts receivable $0.00
Increase in inventories $0.00
Increase in accounts payable $0.00
increase in accrued interest receivables $0.00
Increase in accrued interest payable $0.00
Gain on sale of property $0.00
Net cash flows from operating activities -$8,776.60

2016
BioHealthonomics Inc. Company Statement 

of Cash Flows
Net income -$12,161.44
Adjustments:

Depreciation $104.00
Deferred taxes $0.00

Decrease in accounts receivable $0.00
Increase in inventories $0.00
Increase in accounts payable $0.00
increase in accrued interest receivables $0.00
Increase in accrued interest payable $0.00
Gain on sale of property $0.00
Net cash flows from operating activities -$12,057.44



NOTE 1 – NATURE OF OPERATIONS 
 
BioHealthonomics Inc. was formed on July 25, 2011 (“Inception”) in the State of California.   The financial 
statements of BioHealthonomics Inc. (which may be referred to as the "Company", "we," "us," or "our") 
are prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America 
(“U.S. GAAP”). The Company’s headquarters are located in Santa Monica, California. 
 
BioHealthonomics Inc. is a clinical stage biotechnology & healthcare company dedicated to 
developing and commercializing high-impact, effective and side effect free therapeutics that address critical 
unmet needs in the treatment of migraine headaches, Parkinson’s disease, Alzheimer’s disease and ALS. 
The company plans to develop both a product (histamine dihydrochloride) and an industry unique 
proprietary technology for the treatment and prevention of the above-mentioned conditions.  
 
NOTE 2 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 
Use of Estimates 
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with U.S. GAAP requires management to make 
certain estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, and the reported 
amount of expenses during the reporting periods.  Actual results could materially differ from these 
estimates. It is reasonably possible that changes in estimates will occur in the near term.  
  
Fair Value of Financial Instruments 
Fair value is defined as the exchange price that would be received for an asset or paid to transfer a liability 
(an exit price) in the principal or most advantageous market for the asset or liability in an orderly transaction 
between market participants as of the measurement date. Applicable accounting guidance provides an 
established hierarchy for inputs used in measuring fair value that maximizes the use of observable inputs 
and minimizes the use of unobservable inputs by requiring that the most observable inputs be used when 
available. Observable inputs are inputs that market participants would use in valuing the asset or liability 
and are developed based on market data obtained from sources independent of the Company. Unobservable 
inputs are inputs that reflect the Company’s assumptions about the factors that market participants would 
use in valuing the asset or liability. There are three levels of inputs that may be used to measure fair value: 

  
  Level 1  - Observable inputs that reflect quoted prices (unadjusted) for identical assets or liabilities 

     in active markets. 
 
  Level 2  - Include other inputs that are directly or indirectly observable in the marketplace. 
 
  Level 3  - Unobservable inputs which are supported by little or no market activity. 

   
The fair value hierarchy also requires an entity to maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the 
use of unobservable inputs when measuring fair value. 

  
Fair-value estimates discussed herein are based upon certain market assumptions and pertinent information 
available to management as of December 31, 2015 and 2016. The respective carrying value of certain on-
balance-sheet financial instruments approximated their fair values.  
 
Cash and Cash Equivalents 
For purpose of the statement of cash flows, the Company considers all highly liquid debt instruments 
purchased with an original maturity of three months or less to be cash equivalents. 
 



Revenue Recognition 
The Company will recognize revenues from licensing agreement with other pharmaceutical companies, 
after the completion of the Phase II clinical trial when (a) persuasive evidence that an agreement exists; (b) 
the service has been performed; (c) the prices are fixed and determinable and not subject to refund or 
adjustment; and (d) collection of the amounts due is reasonably assured.   
   
Stock Based Compensation 
The Company accounts for stock options issued to employees under ASC 718 Share-Based Payment. Under 
ASC 718, share-based compensation cost to employees is measured at the grant date, based on the estimated 
fair value of the award, and is recognized as expense over the employee’s requisite vesting period. The fair 
value of each stock option or warrant award is estimated on the date of grant using the Black-Scholes option 
valuation model.  
 
The Company measures compensation expense for its non-employee stock-based compensation under ASC 
505 Equity. The fair value of the option issued or committed to be issued is used to measure the transaction, 
as this is more reliable than the fair value of the services received. The fair value is measured at the value 
of the Company’s common stock on the date that the commitment for performance by the counterparty has 
been reached or the counterparty’s performance is complete. The fair value of the equity instrument is 
charged directly to stock-based compensation expense and credited to additional paid-in capital. 
 
Income Taxes 
The Company applies ASC 740 Income Taxes (“ASC 740”).  Deferred income taxes are recognized for the 
tax consequences in future years of differences between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their 
financial statement reported amounts at each period end, based on enacted tax laws and statutory tax rates 
applicable to the periods in which the differences are expected to affect taxable income. Valuation 
allowances are established, when necessary, to reduce deferred tax assets to the amount expected to be 
realized. The provision for income taxes represents the tax expense for the period, if any and the change 
during the period in deferred tax assets and liabilities.  
 
ASC 740 also provides criteria for the recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of uncertain 
tax positions.  A tax benefit from an uncertain position is recognized only if it is “more likely than not” that 
the position is sustainable upon examination by the relevant taxing authority based on its technical merit. 
The Company is subject to tax in the United States (“U.S.”) and files tax returns in the U.S. Federal 
jurisdiction and California state jurisdiction.  The Company is subject to U.S. Federal, state and local 
income tax examinations by tax authorities for all periods since Inception.  The Company currently is not 
under examination by any tax authority.  
 
 

Concentration of Credit Risk 

The Company maintains its cash with a major financial institution located in the United States of America 
which it believes to be creditworthy.  Balances are insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation 
up to $250,000.  At times, the Company may maintain balances in excess of the federally insured limits. 

 
NOTE 3 – DEBT 
Total credit card debt: $68,502.13 
 
 



NOTE 4 – COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES 
We are currently not involved with or know of any pending or threatening litigation against the Company 
or any of its officers.  

NOTE 5 – STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY 
Common Stock 
We have authorized the issuance of 1,000,000 shares of our common stock with par value of $0.001.  
As of October 12, 2017, the company has currently issued 550,751 shares of our common stock. 

NOTE 6 – RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS 
N/A. 

NOTE 7 – SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 
The Company has evaluated subsequent events that occurred after December 31, 2016 through October 
15, 2017, the issuance date of these financial statements.  112 shares have been issued during the stated 
period (December 31, 2016 through October 15, 2017).



EXHIBIT C TO FORM C

PROFILE SCREENSHOTS

[See attached]





VIDEO TRANSCRIPT (Exhibit D)

No Video Present.



STARTENGINE SUBSCRIPTION PROCESS (Exhibit E)

Platform Compensation

As compensation for the services provided by StartEngine Capital, the issuer is required to
pay to StartEngine Capital a fee consisting of a 6-8% (six to eight percent) commission
based on the dollar amount of securities sold in the Offering and paid upon disbursement
of funds from escrow at the time of a closing. The commission is paid in cash and in
securities of the Issuer identical to those offered to the public in the Offering at the sole
discretion of StartEngine Capital. Additionally, the issuer must reimburse certain
expenses related to the Offering. The securities issued to StartEngine Capital, if any, will
be of the same class and have the same terms, conditions and rights as the securities being
offered and sold by the issuer on StartEngine Capital’s website.

Information Regarding Length of Time of Offering

Investment Cancellations: Investors will have up to 48 hours prior to the end of the
offering period to change their minds and cancel their investment commitments for any
reason. Once within 48 hours of ending, investors will not be able to cancel for any reason,
even if they make a commitment during this period.
Material Changes: Material changes to an offering include but are not limited to: A
change in minimum offering amount, change in security price, change in management,
material change to financial information, etc. If an issuer makes a material change to the
offering terms or other information disclosed, including a change to the offering deadline,
investors will be given five business days to reconfirm their investment commitment. If
investors do not reconfirm, their investment will be cancelled and the funds will be
returned.

Hitting The Target Goal Early & Oversubscriptions

StartEngine Capital will notify investors by email when the target offering amount has hit
25%, 50% and 100% of the funding goal. If the issuer hits its goal early, and the minimum
offering period of 21 days has been met, the issuer can create a new target deadline at
least 5 business days out. Investors will be notified of the new target deadline via email
and will then have the opportunity to cancel up to 48 hours before new deadline.
Oversubscriptions: We require all issuers to accept oversubscriptions. This may not be
possible if: 1) it vaults an issuer into a different category for financial statement
requirements (and they do not have the requisite financial statements); or 2) they reach
$1.07M in investments. In the event of an oversubscription, shares will be allocated at the
discretion of the issuer.
If the sum of the investment commitments does not equal or exceed the target offering
amount at the offering deadline, no securities will be sold in the offering, investment
commitments will be cancelled and committed funds will be returned.
If a StartEngine issuer reaches its target offering amount prior to the deadline, it may
conduct an initial closing of the offering early if they provide notice of the new offering
deadline at least five business days prior to the new offering deadline (absent a material
change that would require an extension of the offering and reconfirmation of the
investment commitment). StartEngine will notify investors when the issuer meets its



target offering amount. Thereafter, the issuer may conduct additional closings until the
offering deadline.

Minimum and Maximum Investment Amounts

In order to invest, to commit to an investment or to communicate on our platform, users
must open an account on StartEngine Capital and provide certain personal and non-
personal information including information related to income, net worth, and other
investments.
Investor Limitations: Investors are limited in how much they can invest on all
crowdfunding offerings during any 12-month period. The limitation on how much they
can invest depends on their net worth (excluding the value of their primary residence) and
annual income. If either their annual income or net worth is less than $107,000, then
during any 12-month period, they can invest up to the greater of either $2,200 or 5% of the
lesser of their annual income or net worth. If both their annual income and net worth are
equal to or more than $107,000, then during any 12-month period, they can invest up to
10% of annual income or net worth, whichever is less, but their investments cannot exceed
$107,000.
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